PERFINS of Great Britain.

G.B. Perfinsin use through all six reigns.

‘Six Reigns’ Perfins —

Thefollowing list, in earliest die order, shows the dies known used through All Six Reigns.

Thefirst three aso appear on Queen Victoria Line Engraved stamps.

* |dentified user - all bar one have known/suspected user(s).

1
2
3

4 F3930.01 FS/&S
5 T2095.03 THB

6 M1060.02M M/C

7 H5690.02M  H&P

8 P4380.01aM P.SINC
9 C0270.02M  C/AN/S
10 C3270.01 CHL

11 C421006M CL

12 C8570.01 CWW
13 H6350.06 H&S

14 J6660.01 J&IRS
15 L0280.02a L&B

16 P3500.02 P& O/C°.
17 P3540.01IM POTTER
18 R4800.0IM R.S&JLY
19 W4370.02  WILLS
20 S1210.04M  SC

21 B5060.01M BN

22 B6420.01mM BS (mono)
23 B5375.02M  BofM

24 C8400.01M CWD

25 D0290.01 D&B/B
26 A4640.0IM  AP/&/SL®
27 C0011.04M C

28 C6500.01 C.R/&C"..
29 D2230.03 D&H

30 G0170.01IM GAS

31 J8280.01 IW

32 L1300.02 L/&CLY
33 R4600.01 RS/&C
34 S0680.01 sB/co.LY

35 T0370.01M T.B.B.
36 U0060.03M UA

37 U0370.01 u.C.

38 01180.02 o&M

39 S0460.03bM  SB

40 A2900.01 A.H/&/IS
41 B0013.14 B

42 B1110.02M BC

43 B4730.01M B.M.

44 B6430.06aM B&S

45 C0875.01 C.BI/LC.

46 C3660.0lM  CIC°L

47 C6920.02 Cs/&C°

48 D1560.01 DELIUS
49 D1780.01 D.F.incircle
50 F0210.03 FB

51 F1870.01 FH&P

52 H1240.01 HC/B

D0850.01M
(G1390.01
H2980.01
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*

*

1880-1954
1881-1970
1882-1980
1883-1969
1884-1954
1885-1969
1885-1965
1885-1960
1885-1965
1885-1957
1885-1965
1885-1957
1885-1980
1885-1957
1885-1960
1885-1954

D&C°..
deinG
H&/GS

74
89
98
86
70
84
80
75
80
72
80
72
95
72
75
69
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1887-1975
1887-1960
1888-1970
1888-1972
1889-1955
1890-1957
1890-1975
1890-1963
1890-1955
1890-1969
1890-1954
1890-1965
1890-1957
1890-1954
1890-1968
1890-1955
1890-1955
1891-1960
1891-1971
1895-1957
1895-1965
1895-1965
1895-1968
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1970
1895-1954
1895-1957
1895-1955
1895-1955
1895-1978
1895-1955

88
73
82
84
66
67
85
73
65
79
64
75
67
64
78
65
65
69
80
62
70
70
73
59
59
75
59
62
60
60
83
60

*

*

*

1875-1958 83 years
1876-1972 96 years
1876-1962 86 years

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
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H2240.01mM HEAT - frame *
H7640.01 H&W *
H7900.01M H.W.V/LY  *
J0660.02 J.B/&CO. *
J0970.03 JB/&S *
J1515.01 JCl/B *
J2780.01IM  JF/&C°. *
J7160.01 JSMITH *
J7780.01IM  JTJ/&NT.  *
K0340.02M KC/L *
K0710.01 KESSLER  *
L3180.01 LINE *
M5320.01 M&S/N *
M5850.01 MV/C®. *
N2520.03M N&P *
00380.01 o.C. *
00870.01 O&HI/L *
P2610.01IM PJ *
R0070.02 RAB *
R0475.04 R.B/&.C°. *
R4380.01 RR/&CC/LY,  *
R4770.01IM R.S/&J *
$4760.03 SM *
S6440.08M  S&S *
T2230.01 THH/N *
T5270.01 TIY *
W1250.01  W.CJ/LC. *
W4680.01  W.J&/S *
B3820.03M BJ&B *
J6460.03 JR/&C° *
B5650.01 BPB *
B1110.0sM BC *
G0011.12M G *
M1130.03 M°C *
A2720.02M AH *
B0019.0IM B *
B3810.01IM B&J *
B4850.01aM B.M/&C°. *
B6730.01IM B&S/Ld *
B7100.01 BT/C *
D3310.01 DMS *
D3585.01 DOCK/RELL *
G2960.02 GK *
H6810.03 HS/&S *
11380.01aM  1JG/CLY *
J2860.02 JS *
M5130.01 MSC. /LY. *
N0520.01 N.C *
W5020.01  W&L/L® *
December 2016.

1895-1967
1895-1954
1895-1985
1895-1958
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1965
1895-1969
1895-1970
1895-1965
1895-1954
1895-1969
1895-1957
1895-1975
1895-1965
1895-1985
1895-1954
1895-1977
1895-1954
1895-1966
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1960
1895-1959
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1957
1897-1957
1897-1957
1898-1965
1899-1995
1899-1967
1899-1954
1900-1957
1900-1954
1900-1955
1900-1965
1900-1958
1900-1969
1900-1957
1900-1954
1900-1957
1900-1960
1900-1965
1900-1954
1900-1955
1900-1965
1900-1960

72
59
90
63
62
62
70
74
75
70
59
74
62
80
70
90
59
82
59
71
59

59
65

59
59
62
60

67
95
68
55
57

55

58
69
57
54
57
60
65

55
65
60




PERFINS of Great Britain. ‘Six Reigns' Perfins ——

Thesamelist of ‘Six Reigns' diesis arranged here in alphabetical order, making it easier to
check to see which dies you have in your collection!

1 A2720.02M AH * 1900-1957 57 52 J0660.02 JB/&C°. *  1895-1958 63
2 A2900.01 A.H/I&/IS * 1895-1957 62 53 J0970.03 JB/&S *  1895-1957 62
3 A4640.01IM  AP/&/SL® * 1890-1957 67 54 J1515.01 JCI./B *  1895-1957 62
4 B0013.14 B * 1895-1965 70 55 J2780.01M JF/&C°. * 1895-1965 70
5 B0019.0IM B * 1900-1954 54 56 J2860.02 JFS * 1900-1954 54
6 B1110.02M BC * 1895-1965 70 57 J6460.03 JRI&C° * 1897-1957 60
7 B1110.05M BC * 1899-1995 95 58 J6660.01 J&/RS * 1885-1965 80
8 B3810.01M B&J * 1900-1955 55 59 J7160.01 JSMITH * 1895-1969 74
9 B3820.03M BJ&B * 1897-1957 60 60 J7780.01M JT/&IT. * 1895-1970 75
10 B4730.01M B.M. * 1895-1968 73 61 J8280.01 JW * 1890-1954 64
11 B4850.01aM B.M/&C° * 1900-1965 65 62 K0340.02M KC/L * 1895-1965 70
12 B5060.01M BN * 1887-1975 88 63 KO0710.01 KESSLER * 1895-1954 59
13 B5375.02M  BofM * 1888-1970 82 64 1L0280.02a L&B * 1885-1957 72
14 B5650.01 BPB * 1898-1965 67 65 L1300.02 L/&C/L® * 1890-1965 75
15 B6420.01mM BS (mono) * 1887-1960 73 66 13180.01 LINE * 1895-1969 74
16 B6430.06aM B&S * 1895-1954 59 67 M1060.02M M/C * 1882-1980 98
17 B6730.01M B&S/LY * 1900-1958 58 68 M1130.03 McC * 1899-1954 55
18 B7100.01 BT/C * 1900-1969 69 69 M5130.01 MSCC/LE. * 1900-1955 55
19 Co0011.04M C * 1890-1975 85 70 M5320.01 M&S/N *  1895-1957 62
20 C0270.02M  C/AN/S * 1885-1969 84 71 M5850.01 MV/C°. * 1895-1975 80
21 C0875.01 Cc.B/ILY * 1895-1954 59 72 N0520.01 N.C * 1900-1965 65
22 C3270.01 CHL * 1885-1965 80 73 N2520.03M  N&P * 1895-1965 70
23 C3660.01M CIC°LY * 1895-1970 75 74 00380.01 O.C. * 1895-1985 90
24 C421006M CL * 1885-1960 75 75 00870.01 O&HI/L * 1895-1954 59
25 (C6500.01 C.RI&C°.. * 1890-1963 73 76 01180.02 O&M * 1891-1960 69
26 C6920.02 css&c * 1895-1954 59 77 P2610.01M  PJ * 1895-1977 82
27 (C8400.00M CWD * 1888-1972 84 78 P3500.02 P&O/C°. * 1885-1980 95
28 (C8570.01 CWW * 1885-1965 80 79 P3540.01M POTTER * 1885-1957 72
29 DO0290.01 D&B/B * 1889-1955 66 80 P4380.01aM P.S/NC * 1884-1954 70
30 DO0850.01M D&C°. * 1875-1958 83 81 R0070.02 RAB * 1895-1954 59
31 D1560.01 DELIUS *  1895-1957 62 82 R0475.04 R.B/&C°. * 1895-1966 71
32 D1780.01 D.F.incircle * 1895-1955 60 83 RA4380.01 RR/&C°/LY * 1895-1954 59
33 D2230.03 D&H * 1890-1955 65 84 RA4600.01 RS/&C * 1890-1957 67
34 D3310.01 DMS * 1900-1957 57 85 R4770.01M R.S/&J * 1895-1954 59
35 D3585.01 DOCK/RELL * 1900-1954 54 86 R4800.0IM R.S&JLY. * 1885-1960 75
36 F0210.03 FB 1895-1955 60 87 S0460.03bM SB * 1891-1971 80
37 F1870.01 FH&P * 1895-1978 83 88 S0680.01 sB/CO.LY * 1890-1954 64
38 F3930.01 FS/&S * 1880-1954 74 89 S1210.04M  SC * 1886-1995 109
39 GoOo1112M G * 1899-1967 68 90 $4760.03 SM * 1895-1954 59
40 GO0170.01M  GAS * 1890-1969 79 91 S6440.08M  S&S * 1895-1960 65
41 G1390.01 dein G * 1876-1972 96 92 T0370.01M T.B.B. * 1890-1968 78
42  (G2960.02 GK * 1900-1957 57 93 T2095.03 TH.B * 1881-1970 89
43 H1240.01 HC/B * 1895-1955 60 94 T2230.01 THH/N * 1895-1959 64
44 H2240.01mM HEAT - frame * 1895-1967 72 95 T5270.01 TIY * 1895-1954 59
45 H2980.01 H&/GS * 1876-1962 86 96 U0060.03M UA * 1890-1955 65
46 H5690.02M  H&P * 1883-1969 86 97 U0370.01 u.C. * 1890-1955 65
47 H6350.06 H&S * 1885-1957 72 98 W1250.01 w.C/L% * 1895-1954 59
48 H6810.03 HS/&S * 1900-1960 60 99 W4370.02 WILLS * 1885-1954 69
49 H7640.01 H&W * 1895-1954 59 100 W4680.01 W.J&IS * 1895-1957 62
50 H7900.01M H.W.V/L% * 1895-1985 90 101 W5020.01 W&L/L® * 1900-1960 60
51 11380.01aM  1JG/CL® * 1900-1965 65

The previous list of ninety-eight dies was posted on 14™ September 2012,
so in over four years of study only three more dies have been added to thelist.
| suspect there aren’t many more to be found!

‘Six Reigns' list correct to 31% December 2016.

© The Perfin Society




PERFINS of Great Britain.

And findly, the samelist of *Six Reigns’ diesis arranged here in longest lived order.

§1210.04M  SC
M1060.02M  M/C
(1390.01 dein G
P3500.02 P& O/C°.
B1110.05M BC

00380.01 O.C.
T2095.03 THB
B5060.01M BN

10 H2980.01 H&/GS
11 H5690.02M H&P
12 C0011.04M C

13 C0270.02M  C/AN/S
14 C8400.01M CWD
15 D0850.01IM D&C°.
16 F1870.01 FH&P
17 B5375.02M  BofM
18 P2610.01IM PJ

19 C3270.01 CHL
20 C8570.01 CWw
21 J6660.01 J&/RS
22 S0460.03bM SB

23 M5850.01 MV/C°.
24 G0170.01M  GAS
25 T0370.01M T.B.B.
26 C4210.06M CL

O©CoO~NOUAWNPE

27 R4800.01IM R.S&JLY.

28 L1300.02 L/&CoLY
29 C3660.01M CIC°LY

30 J7780.01M  JT./&/JT.

31 F3930.01 FS/&S
32 J7160.01 JSMITH
33 L3180.01 LINE

34 B6420.01mM BS (mono)

35 (C6500.01 C.RI&C".
36 B4730.01M B.M.
37 H6350.06 H&S
38 L0280.02a L&B
39 P3540.01IM POTTER

40 H2240.01mM HEAT - frame

41 RO0475.04 R.B/&C°.
42 P4380.01aM P.SINC
43 B0013.14 B

44 B1110.02M BC

45 J2780.01M  JF/&C°.
46 KO0340.02M  KC/L
47 N2520.03M  N&P
48 WA4370.02 WILLS
49 01180.02 O&M
50 B7100.01 BT/C
51 GOO1112M G

H7900.01M  H.W.V/LY

The longest lived is “SC” (S1210.04M) in use by Salford Corporation from
around 1886 through to at least 1995, some 109 years. The earliest known
date for the die is the 17" October 1886, and the latest is the 3" October
1995. The die was multiheaded with six patterns, in which the | etters became
somewhat irregularly shaped after die refurbishment in the early 1960's.

1882-1980
1876-1972
1885-1980
1899-1995
1895-1985
1895-1985
1881-1970
1887-1975
1876-1962
1883-1969
1890-1975
1885-1969
1888-1972
1875-1958
1895-1978
1888-1970
1895-1977
1885-1965
1885-1965
1885-1965
1891-1971
1895-1975
1890-1969
1890-1968
1885-1960
1885-1960
1890-1965
1895-1970
1895-1970
1880-1954
1895-1969
1895-1969
1887-1960
1890-1963
1895-1968
1885-1957
1885-1957
1885-1957
1895-1967
1895-1966
1884-1954
1895-1965
1895-1965
1895-1965
1895-1965
1895-1965
1885-1954
1891-1960
1900-1969
1899-1967
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98
96
95
95
90
90
89
88
86
86
85
84
84
83
83
82
82
80
80
80
80
80
79
78
75
75
75
75
75
74
74
74
73
73
73
72
72
72
72
71
70
70
70
70
70
70
69
69
69
68

52
53

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

A4640.01M
R4600.01
B5650.01
D0290.01
D2230.03
U0060.03M
u0370.01
S6440.08M
B4850.01aM
11380.01aM
N0520.01
J8280.01
S0680.01
T2230.01
J0660.02
A2900.01
D1560.01
J0970.03
J1515.01
M5320.01
W4680.01
D1780.01
F0210.03
H1240.01
B3820.03M
J6460.03
H6810.03
W5020.01
B6430.06aM
C0875.01
C6920.02
H7640.01
K0710.01
00870.01
R0070.02
R4380.01
R4770.01M
$4760.03
T5270.01
W1250.01
B6730.01M
A2720.02M
D3310.01
G2960.02
M1130.03
B3810.01M
M5130.01
B0019.01M
D3585.01
J2860.02

AP/&/SLY
RS&C
BPB
D&B/B
D&H

UA

u.C.
&S
B.M/&C°.
1JG/CL®

A.H/I&IS
DELIUS
JB/&S
J.Cl./B
M&S/IN
W.J&/S
D.F.incircle
FB

HC/B
BJ&B
JR/&C°
HS/&S
W&L/LY
B&S
C.BILY
CS/&C°
H&W
KESSLER
O&HI/L
RAB
RR/&C°.JLY,
R.S/&J
SM

TIY
W.C.J/LY
B&S/LY
AH

DMS

GK

M°C

B&J
MSCO./LY.
B
DOCK/RELL
JS
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1890-1957
1890-1957
1898-1965
1889-1955
1890-1955
1890-1955
1890-1955
1895-1960
1900-1965
1900-1965
1900-1965
1890-1954
1890-1954
1895-1959
1895-1958
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1957
1895-1955
1895-1955
1895-1955
1897-1957
1897-1957
1900-1960
1900-1960
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1895-1954
1900-1958
1900-1957
1900-1957
1900-1957
1899-1954
1900-1955
1900-1955
1900-1954
1900-1954
1900-1954

‘Six Reigns’ Perfins —

67
67
67
66
65
65
65
65
65
65

64
64
64
63
62
62
62
62
62
62
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
58
57
57
57
55
55
55
54

54




